IN THE COUNTY COURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA

ST V. ALVIN L PRATT printed on 3/05/2007 at 3:14
DOB: 8/08/1933 Room 1%C01
Case ID: CR 07 32 Page 1
Citation:
CHARGES(AMENDMENTS/PLEAS/FINDINGS/FINES/?RESENTENCE/JAEL/DISMISSALS)
CHARGE STATUTE DESCRIPTION CLASS TYPE
01 2B-201(4) (B) Attempt of a class 3A of clags 4 felo 1 MSD
rlea: No Contest Found: Guilty Fine: £250.00
0z 28-201(4) (E) Attempt of a <¢lass 3A or class 4 felo 1 MSD
Plea: No Contest Found: Guilty Fine: §250.00

APPEARANCES AND ADVIS EMENT

Judge Curtis L Maschman
Defendant ALVIN L PRATT
Defense Counsel Neal E Parsons
prosecutor Louie M Ligouri

Defendant advised of the nature of the above charges, all possible penalties, effect
of conviction on non-citizens, and each of the following rights: Counsel; Appointed
Counsel; Trial; Jury Trial; Confront Accusers; Subpoena Witnesses; Remain Silent;
Request Transfer to Juvenile Court; Defendant's Presumption of Innocence; State's
Burden of Proof Beyond Reasonable Doubt (clear and convincing in cases of probation
viclations); Right to Appeal.

ARRAIGNMENT
pefendant adviged of and waived rights.
Defendant enters above pleas.
Pleas entered knowingly, intelligently, voluntarily, and a factual basis for
plea(s) found.
Court finds as shown above.

S ENTENCING
Defendant was granted allocution and sentence was pronounced by the Court.

Defendant ordered to pay fines as shown above; for a total of $500.00,
and all costg of prosecution.
Defendant to pay Couxt Costs $44.00

ADDITIONRATL ENTRIES oF RECORD
Pleas entered by defendant pursuant to plea agreement set forth on the

record.
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA
printed on 3/05/2007 at 3:14

8T V. DENNIS MERZ

DOB: Room 19CC1

Cage ID: CR 07 30 Page 1

Citation:

CHARGES(AMENDMENTS/?LEAS/?INDINGS/FINES/PRESENTENCE/JAIL/DISMISSALS!

CHARGE STATUTE DESCRIPTION CLASS TYPE
01 28-206{J) aiding and abetting a class 2 misd. 2 MSD

Plea: No Contest Found: Guilty Fine: $125.00

APPEARABANCES AND ADVISEMENT

Judge Curtis L Maschman
Defendant DENNIS MERZ
Defenge Counsel Willis G Yoesel
Prosecutor Louie M Ligouri

Defendant advised of the nature of the above charges, all possible penalties, effect
of conviction on non-citizens, and each of the following rights: Counsel; Appointed
Counsel; Trial; Jury Trial; Confront Accusers; Subpcena Witnesses; Remain Silent;
Reguest Transfer to Juvenile Court; Defendant's Presumption of Innocence; State's
Burden of Proof Beyond Reasonable Doubt (clear and convincing in cases of probation

viclations); Right to Appeal.

ARRAIGNMENT
Defendant advised of and waived rights.
Defendant enters above pleas.
Pleas entered knowingly, intelligently, voluntarily, and a factual basis for
plea(s) found.
Court finds as shown above.

SENTENCING
Defendant was granted allocution and sentence was pronounced by the Court.

Defendant ordered to pay fines as shown above; for a total of $125.00,
and all costs of prosecution.
Defendant to pay Court Costs $44.00

ADDITIONATL ENTRTIESE OF RECORD
Pleas entered by defendant pursuant to plea agreement set forth on the

record.
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA

ST V. BETTY MERZ printed on 3/05/2007 at 3:15
DOB: Room 19CO01
Case ID: CR 07 31 Page 1
Citation:

CHARGES(AMENDMENTS/PLEAS/FINDINGS/FINES/PRESENTENCE/JAIL/DISMISSALS)

CHARGE STATUTE DESCRIPTION CLASS TYPE
01 28-206 (J} Aiding and abetting a class 2 misd. 2 MSD
Plea: No Contest Found: Guilty Fine: $125.00

APPEARANCESE AND ADVISEMENT

Judge Curtis L Maschman
Defendant BETTY MERZ
Defense Counsel Willis G Yoesel
Prosecutor Jaeffrey P Goltz

Defendant advised of the nature of the above charges, all possible penalties, effect
of conviction on non-citizens, and each of the following rights: Counsel; Appointed
Counsel; Trial; Jury Trial; Confront Accusers; Subpoena Witnesses; Remain Silent;
Request Transfer to Juvenile Court; Defendant's Presumption of Innocence; State's
Burden of Proof Beyond Reasonable Doubt (clear and convinecing in cases of probation
viclations); Right to Appeal.

ARRAIGNMENT
Defendant advised of and waived rights.
Defendant enters above pleas.
Pleas entered knowingly, intelligently, voluntarily, and a factual basis for
plea(s) found.
Court finds as shown above.

SENTENCTING
Defendant was granted allocution and sentence was pronounced by the Couxt.

Defendant ordered to pay fines as shown above; for a total of $125.00,
and all costs of prosecution.
Defendant to pay Court Costs $44.00
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA
Case Number CRO7-

)
}
Plaintiff, )
Vs, )
} COWLAINT ot e -
ALVIN I. PRATT, ) NO. OF COUNTS: 2 FILED
(DOB: 08-08-33 ) ) Richardgon County Court
)
Defendant. )

JAN 28 2007

The complaint and information of the Speg;;l Deputy

County Attorney of Richardson County, Nebraskp (o & a-@ﬁEQM/

made in the name @f (the State of Nebraska, befcxe'ﬁ;%fﬁﬁpL
undersigned %%ké%%zé%§§¥§¥¥%few within and for ‘the—State-- f
Nebraska, this 29th day of January, 2007, who being duly sworn
on ocath upon each count herein, states as follows:

COUNT I.

ATTEMPTED VIOLATION OF ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION ACT
Section 28-201(1) (b) & Section 81-1506(1) (a)

Penalty Section 28-201(4) (e) & Section 81-1508.01(1) (a)
Class I Misdemeanor

Alvin L. Pratt, on or about the 26th day of, May A.D.,
2006, in the County of Richardson, State of Nebraska, did then
and there being, intentionally engaged in conduct which, under
the circumstances as he believed them to be, constituted a
substantial step in a course of conduct intended to cause
pollution to the waters of this State by placing or causing to

be placed any wastes in a location likely to cause such
pollution;

COUNT IXI.

ATTEMPTED VIOLATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
Section 28-201(1) (b) & Section 81-1506(2) (a)

Penalty Section 28-201(4) (e} & Section 81-1508.01 (1) (a)
Class I Misdemeanor

Alvin L. Pratt, on or about the 26th day of, May A.D.
2006, in the County of Richardson, State of Nebraska, did then
and there being, intentionally engaged in conduct which, under
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the circumstances as he believed them to be, constituted a
substantial step in a course of conduct intended to violate a
water pollution control law, by discharging any pollutant into
waters of this State without obtaining a permit as required by
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System created by
the Clean Water Act, as amended, and by rules and regulations
adopted and promulgated pursuant to Section 81-1505;

all contrary to law and the form of the Statutes in such
cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the State cf Nebraska.

Louie M. Ligouri
Special Deputy nty Attorney
for Richardson County, Nebraska

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ) s8.
COUNTY OF RICHARDSON )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this

29th day of January, 2007.




IN THE COUNTY CQURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA
Case Number CRO7V-__

Plaintiff,
vs.

COMPLAINT

DENNIS MERZ, NO. OF COUNTS: 1

B i i P S e g

Defendant.

The complaint and information of the Special Deputy
County Attorney of Richardson County, Nebraska, aforesaid,
made in the name. 0 he State of Nebraska, before me, the
undersigned @%@£§;£§%§§§§$§%e7 within and for the State of
Nebraska, this 29th day of January, 2007, who being duly sworn
on oath upon each count herein, states as follows:

AIDING AND ABETTING REFUSE POLLUTION
Section 28-206 & Section 37-555
Penalty Section 28-206 & Section 37-555
Class II Misdemeanor

Dennis Merz, on or about the 26th day of, May A.D., 2006,
in the County of Richardson, State of Nebraska, did then and
there being, aid and abet any person in dumping or draining
any refuse into or near any of the waters of this State or
into any ditch which discharges such refuse or any part
thereof into any of the waters of this State; or did otherwise
permit the escape of any such refuse in such manner that it or
any part of it is through the action of the elements or

otherwise carried into any of the waters of this State, oxr he
did aid and abet the same;

all contrary to law and the form of the Statutes in such

cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Nebraska.

—ETED

Righardgon Gounty Gt

l.ouie M. Ligouri
Special Deputy . nty Attorney

] - for Richardson County, Nebraska
JAN 2 9 2007 Y
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STATE OF NEBRASKA )
} ss.
COUNTY OF RICHARDSCN )
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this

29th day of January, 2007.




IN THE COUNTY COURT OF RICHARDSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA
Case Number CRO7-

}

)

Flaintiff, )

vs. )
)

}

)

)

COMPLAINT
NO. OF COUNTS: 1

BETTY L. MERZ,
Defendant.

The complaint and information of the Special Deputy
County Attorney of Richardson County, Nebraska, aforesaid,
made in the name 9 he State of Nebraska, bkefore me, the
undersigned &ferx [éﬁé&ﬁiﬁ%ﬁ?, within and for the State of
Nebraska, this 29th day of January, 2007, who being duly sworn
on oath upon each count herein, states as follows:

AIDING AND ABETTING REFUSE POLLUTION
Section 28-206 & Section 37-555
Penalty Section 28-206 & Section 37-555
Class II Misdemeanor

Betty L. Merz, on or about the 26th day of, May A.D.,
2006, in the County of Richardson, State of Nebraska, did then
and there being, aid and abet any person in dumping or
draining any refuse into or near any of the waters of this
State or into any ditch which discharges such refuse or any
part thereof into any of the waters of this State; or did
otherwise permit the escape of any such refuse in such manner
that it or any part of it is through the action of the
elements or otherwise carried into any of the waters of this
State, or she did aid and abet the same;

all contrary to law and the form of the Statutes in such

cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Nebraska.

.....

T TTEILED

Hickarison Hounly (ot

Loule M. Ligouri {1e/N8)
Special Deputy Co Attorney

for Richardson Ccunty, Nebraska

JAN 28 0N
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STATE OF NEBRASKA )
S55.

COUNTY OF RICHARDSON )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to pefore me this

29th day of January, 2007.




